

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:  
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 26693 OF 2019**

**Between:**

Smt. Razia Begum, W/o Mohd. Rabbani

....Petitioner

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, represented by Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Secretariat of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner, Jalpally Municipality Ranga Reddy District.
3. Smt. Kareema Begum, W/o M.A. Gaffar Aged about 51 years, Occupation: House Wife, R/o H. No.13-71, Shaheen Nagar Balapur Vg. and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District

....Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the impugned proceedings No. A1/716/2018, dated 03/10/2019 issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent, as arbitrary, unconstitutional, against the principles of natural justice, without jurisdiction, unjust, unfair, illegal and void and consequently set aside the same.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned proceedings No.A1/716/2018, dated.- 03-10-2019 issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> Respondent, pending disposal of the WP.No.26693 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.K.SREENIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Municipal Administration (TG) for Respondent No.1 and Sri.N.Praveen Kumar, standing counsel for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The case of the petitioner is that based on her complaint, the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent vide proceedings dated 20.11.2019, cancelled the mutation of the name of unofficial respondent No.3 in the municipal records, but curiously, again on the complaint of the unofficial respondent No.3, the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent vide the impugned proceedings dated 30.10.2019, contrary to the earlier proceedings, cancelled the mutation granted in favour of the petitioner without any basis.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Sri N.Praveen Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, takes notice on behalf of the said respondent and seeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice to unofficial respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to unofficial respondent No.3 and file proof of service.

Post after four weeks.

Till then, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for, and the petitioner also shall not alienate the subject property.

**Sd/- M. MANJULA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To**

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration, State of Telangana, Secretariat of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner, Jalpally Municipality Ranga Reddy District.
3. Smt. Kareema Begum, W/o M.A. Gaffar, R/o H. No.13-71, Shaheen Nagar Balapur Vg. and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (RR-1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI.K.SREENIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMN URBAN DEV (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR,J

DATED: 03.12.2019

NOTE: POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

WP.NO.26693 OF 2019

INTERIM SUSPENSION



2