

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 26693 OF 2019**

**Between:**

Smt. Razia Begum, W/o Mohd. Rabbani.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, represented by Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Secretariat of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Jalpally Municipality Ranga Reddy District.
3. Smt. Kareema Begum, W/o M.A. Gaffar Aged about 51 years, Occupation . House Wife, R/o H. No. 13-71, Shaheen Nagar Balapur Vg. and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

**...Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri K SREENIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the impugned proceedings No. A1/716/2018, dated 03/10/2019 issued by the 2nd Respondent, as arbitrary, unconstitutional, against the principles of natural justice, without jurisdiction, unjust, unfair, illegal and void and consequently set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K SREENIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

Smt. Kareema Begum, W/o M.A. Gaffar Aged about 51 years, Occupation . House Wife, R/o H. No. 13-71, Shaheen Nagar, Balapur Vg. and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 17.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

Learned Counsel for the petitioner, learned Standing Counsel for R2, present.

Issue notice to respondent No.3.

Personal notice is permitted.

Post on 17.03.2026.

Print the name of Sri S. Ravinder Reddy, Standing Counsel for R2.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T. SRIDEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Kareema Begum, W/o M.A. Gaffar Aged about 51 years, Occupation . House Wife, R/o H. No. 13-71, Shaheen Nagar, Balapur Vg. and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. K SREENIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**LNAJ**

**DATED:04/02/2026**

**POST ON 17.03.2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.26693 of 2019**

